Questions

*YARMOUTH HOUSING LTD.—CHECK ON TENANTS' QUALIFICATIONS

Question No. 450-Mr. Fisher:

1. Is there any agreement between Central Mortgage and Housing Corporation and Yarmouth Housing Limited as to tenants' qualifications in respect to incomes, and as to rentals charged; and, if so, is a check ever made to ascertain whether terms of the agreement are being carried out?

2. When was the last such check, if any, made, and with what result?

Mr. Walker:

1 and 2. The corporation entered into two agreements with Yarmouth Housing Limited in regard to limited dividend projects consisting of 24 and 32 units respectively. Both agreements contain tenant income qualifications and rental rate restrictions.

The projects are inspected annually by the corporation in regard to physical condition and rental administration. The last inspections were made in May 1961 and inspections for the current year are scheduled for June. At the time of the last inspection the company's records reflected that all tenants qualified for occupancy under the agreement with the corporation and income declaration forms were due for renewal in January 1962. It was verified that rental rates approved by the corporation were in effect at the time of the last inspection.

GAP FILLER STATION—CONTRACTS FOR U.S. PRODUCTS

Question No. 455-Mr. Fisher:

How many American products, of what kind and to what value, were supplied or whose approval for supply have been approved by the government in the contracts relating to gap filler stations?

Answer by: Mr. Chambers:

Under the cost-sharing arrangements with the United States covering the construction of 45 gap fillers to be located in Canada, the construction of bases and the provision of unit equipment is being provided by Canada.

The United States is responsible for and is absorbing the cost of the supply, installation and testing of technical equipment. The radars are of U.S. manufacture but are being installed by Canadian firms. The communications equipment is of Canadian manufacture and is also being installed by Canadian firms.

FEDERAL PAYMENTS TO QUEBEC SINCE 1956-57

Question No. 456-Mr. Graffiey:

What amounts have been paid, by fiscal years commencing 1956-57, out of the federal treasury to or for the benefit of the province of Quebec?

Answer by: Mr. Fleming (Eglinton):

The attached table shows the amounts including tax abatements which have been contributed out of the federal treasury to or for the benefit of the province of Quebec for fiscal years 1956-57 to 1961-62, together with the estimated contributions for the year 1962-63.